

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR., derivatively on
behalf of Reading International, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS MCEACHERN, EDWARD
KANE, JUDY CODDING, WILLIAM
GOULD, MICHAEL WROTNIAK, and
nominal defendant READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court Case No. 193053
Consolidated with Case Nos.
76981, 77648 & 77733 of Supreme Court

District Court
Case No. A-15-719860-B

Coordinated with:
Case No. P-14-0824-42-E

Appeal (77733)

Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept. XI
The Honorable Elizabeth G. Gonzalez

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN CASE NO. 77733

Steve Morris, Esq. (NSB #1543)
Akke Levin, Esq. (NSB #9102)
Morris Law Group
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 360
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 474-9400

Attorneys for Respondent
James J. Cotter, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III.STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
A. Background Facts.	2
1. Cotter Jr. is appointed CEO by unanimous vote.....	2
2. The Cotter sisters seek to become Co-CEOs and increase their control over RDI's Class B voting stock.	3
3. Cotter Jr. is terminated as CEO.	4
4. Following Cotter Jr.'s removal, the Cotter sisters get the executive positions they wanted.....	4
B. The Litigation.	5
1. Cotter Jr. files a derivative suit on RDI's behalf and RDI actively defends against it.....	5
2. The directors and RDI are unsuccessful in their many motions to defeat Cotter Jr.'s derivative lawsuit.	7
3. Cotter Jr. makes efforts to move the case along.....	8
4. The T2 Plaintiffs withdraw their complaint weeks after being accused of insider trading.....	9
5. Cotter Jr. files a Second Amended Complaint with new allegations.....	9
6. The district court denies several motions for partial summary judgment in 2016.	11

7. The district court again denies Adams and the Cotter sisters' motions for partial summary judgment in 2017.....	12
8. The Cotter sisters and Adams seek to avoid trial based on a belated "ratification" of their decisions.	13
9. The district court allows discovery on ratification.....	15
10. The defendants' belated production of the SIC meeting minutes results in an evidentiary hearing.....	16
11. The Cotter sisters and Adams finally succeed on their Ratification MSJ in June 2018.....	17
C. The Post-Judgment Motions.	18
1. The district court denies RDI's motion for attorneys' fees.	18
2. The district court denies nominal defendant RDI's Motion for Judgment in its Favor.....	20
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
V. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The district court's decision to deny attorneys' fees was well within its sound discretion.	25
1. The district court's reasoning for denying attorneys' fees is strong and compelling.	26
2. The district court applied the proper analysis in denying attorneys' fees under NRS 18.010(2)(b).	27
3. RDI did not meet its burden under NRS 18.020(2)(b) to prove that any attorneys' fees were warranted.....	29
4. RDI's Opening Brief underscores the lack of record evidence to support attorneys' fees.	30
5. The record evidence disproves that Cotter Jr. brought or maintained his claims without reasonable grounds.....	34

6. The complexity and novelty of the legal issues further supported denying defendants' motion for attorneys' fees.....	40
7. RDI admits there was no evidence that Cotter Jr. filed the lawsuit to harass the prevailing parties.	44
B. RDI and director Gould were not entitled to attorneys' fees in any event.	49
1. RDI is not a prevailing party.	50
2. Gould's request for attorneys' fees was untimely.	51
C. The sheer size of RDI's attorneys' fees also warranted an outright denial of fees.	53
D. RDI's appeal from the order denying judgment in its favor is procedurally and substantively defective.....	56
1. The order denying RDI's Motion for Judgment in its Favor is not appealable.	57
2. The district court correctly denied RDI's Motion for Judgment in its Favor.....	58
VI. CONCLUSION	60
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	62
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Excess Ins. Co. v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 102 Nev. 601, 729 P.2d 1352 (1986)	44
<i>AMERCO Deriv. Litig.</i> , 127 Nev. 196, 252 P. 3d 681 (2011)	23, 43
<i>Baldonado v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 951, 194 P.3d 96 (2008)	41
<i>Barbara Ann Hollier Tr. v. Shack</i> , 131 Nev. 582, 356 P.3d 1085 (2015)	52
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)	27
<i>Bertsch v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 33, 396 P.3d 769 (2017)	53
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 971 P.2d 383 (1998)	34
<i>Bower v. Harrah's Laughlin, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709 (2009)	34, 35, 36
<i>Brown v. Stackler</i> , 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Burton v. Burton</i> , 99 Nev. 698, 669 P.2d 703 (1983)	57
<i>Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 478, 851 P.2d 459 (1993)	29, 44, 45
<i>Clemens v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2018)	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Cooter & Gell, v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	46
<i>Davidson v. Davidson</i> , 132 Nev. 709, 382 P.3d 880 (2016)	1, 57
<i>DISH Network Deriv. Litig.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 61, 401 P.3d 1081 (2017)	27

<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Greater Wash. v. Landow</i> , 999 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Foley v. Morse & Mowbray</i> , 109 Nev. 116, 848 P.2d 519 (1993).....	25
<i>Frederic and Barbara Rosenburg Living Tr. v. MacDonald Highlands Realty, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 69, 427 P.3d 104 (2018).....	23, 40, 41
<i>Garcia v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 129 Nev. 15, 293 P.3d 869 (2013)	34
<i>Greenberg v. Sala</i> , 822 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Gumm v. Mainor</i> , 118 Nev. 912, 59 P.3d 1220 (2002)	57
<i>Key Bank v. Donnels</i> , 106 Nev. 49, 787 P.2d 382 (1990)	40
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949 (1st Cir. 1991)	53
<i>MB America, Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing Co.</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 367 P.3d 1286 (2016)	50
<i>N. Nevada Homes, LLC v. GL Constr., Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 60, 422 P.3d 1234 (2018).....	50
<i>Nat'l Tow and Rd. Serv., Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 102 Nev. 189, 717 P.2d 581 (1986)	25
<i>Patrick v. Alacer Corp.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 995, 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (2008)	54
<i>Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 156, 252 P.3d 668 (2011)	53
<i>Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. Of Nev. v. Gitter</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 18, 393 P.3d 673 (2013).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 578, 216 P.3d 793 (2009)	40
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	50

<i>Sargeant v. Henderson Taxi</i> , Case No. 70837, 2017 WL 10242277 (Nev. Dec. 1, 2017).....	46
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i> , 111 Nev. 1089, 901 P.2d 684 (1995)	29
<i>Stubbs v. Strickland</i> , 129 Nev. 146, 297 P. 3d 326 (2013)	26
<i>Swenson v. Thibaut</i> , 250 S.E. 2d 279 (N.C. App. 1978).....	59
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F. 2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Washington v. Bagley</i> , 114 Nev. 788, 963 P.2d 498 (1998)	28
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 399 P.3d 334 (2017).....	passim
<i>Zaldivar v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986)	45

RULES

FRCP 11.....	46
Nev. R. App. P. 28(e).....	62
Nev. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	52
Nev. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B).....	52
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	62
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	62
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	62
NRAP 3A(b)(8)	1, 24, 57
NRCP 12(b)(2).....	18
NRCP 12(b)(5).....	18
NRCP 23.1	21, 29

STATUTES

NRS 18.010.....	26, 50, 51
NRS 18.010(2)(b)	passim
NRS 18.020(2)(b)	23, 29
NRS 78.138.....	22, 23, 43
NRS 78.138(3)	43
NRS 78.138(7)(a)-(b)	43
NRS 78.140.....	22, 23, 33, 42
